
To: James P. Hoffa, IBT General President 

From: Members of the Independent Review Board 

Re: Proposed Charge Against Local 631 Member Frank 
Incandella 

Date: July 17, 2006 

I. RECOMMENDATION 

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") refers the below report 

to the IBT General President and recommends that a charge be 

filed against Local 631 member Frank Incandella ("Incandella") 

for bringing reproach upon the IBT by knowingly associating with 

a barred individual, Dane Passo ("Passo"). Passo is a former 

International Representative and a former Special Assistant to 

IBT General President James P. Hoffa ("Hoffa"), who was 

permanently barred from the IBT based upon an IRB decision dated 

May 29, 2002. (Ex. 34) As a result, Passo is a person with whom 

IBT members are prohibited from knowingly associating pursuant to 

Paragraph E(10) of the Consent Order.1 

As detailed below, subsequent to Passo's permanent bar from 

the IBT, Incandella had frequent contact with Passo. Incandella 

admitted his contact to other union members. The frequent and 

Paragraph E(10) of the Consent Decree provides that "officers, 
representatives, members and employees of the IBT, are hereby permanently 
enjoined ... from knowingly associating with ... any person otherwise enjoined 
from participating in union affairs... ." 
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continuous contact between Passo and Incandella is reflected in 

telephone company records establishing over two thousand contacts 

between them. 

By his actions, it appears that Incandella knowingly 

associated with a barred person, Passo, in violation of Article 

II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) of the 

IBT Constitution and Paragraph E(10) of the March 14, 1989 

Consent Order in United States v. IBT, 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.). 

II. JURISDICTION 

Pursuant to Article XIX, Section 14(c) of the IBT 

Constitution, this disciplinary matter is within the original 

jurisdiction of the IBT General President. Paragraph G(e) of the 

March 14, 1989 Consent Decree in United States v. International 

Brotherhood of Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486 (S. D. N. Y.) and 

Paragraph 1(6) of the court-approved Rules and Procedures for 

Operation of the Independent Review Board ("IRB Rules") require 

that within 90 days of the IRB's referral of a matter to an IBT 

entity, that entity must file with the IRB written findings 

setting forth the specific action taken and the reasons for that 

action. Pursuant to Paragraph I (9) of the IRB Rules, not 

meeting this deadline may be considered a failure to cooperate 

with the IRB. 
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III. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

A. Incandella 

From approximately 1983 to 1996, Incandella was a member of 

Local 705, located in Chicago where Passo also was a member. 

(Ex. 1 at 5-6; Ex. 2 at 6; Ex. 3) Incandella transferred to 

Local 631 in March 1998. (Ex. 1 at 5-6; Ex. 2 at 6-7; Ex. 3; Ex. 

4 at 21) During his January 2001 sworn examination, Incandella 

testified that he and Passo had been friends for between fifteen 

and twenty years. (Ex. 2 at 17-18, 34) Incandella testified that 

when he and Passo were both Local 705 members, they were in 

contact "[o]nce, twice, three times a week" and saw each other 

approximately once a month. (Ex. 2 at 17-20) Incandella 

testified that, between November 1999, when Passo first arrived 

in Las Vegas and May 29, 2002, the date of Passo's bar from the 

IBT, he and Passo were in contact "between four and five" times a 

week. (Ex. 2 at 17-20, 22-24, 26-27; Ex. 4 at 25; Ex. 5 at 54-

56, 59-60)2 

Passo had been to Incandella's house in Las Vegas twice. 

(Ex. 2 at 23; Ex. 4 at 28-29) Between May 22, 2000 and January 

29, 2001, Passo caused the IBT to pay for twenty-one meals at 

which Incandella was present with him. (Ex. 2 at 42-43; Ex. 5 at 

54, 56-57; Ex. 6; Ex. 7; Exs. 8-17) In addition, on January 29, 

2 Between June 3, 2000 and February 25, 2001, there were fifteen calls from 
Passo's cellular telephone to Incandella's Local cellular phone, (702) 260-
9056. (Ex. 4 at 9; Exs. 20-26) 
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2001, the day before Incandella's first IRB sworn examination, 

Incandella had dinner with Passo in Las Vegas. (Ex.2 at 23-24; 

Ex. 5 at 54-56, 59-60) In October 2001, Incandella attended the 

IRB hearing on the charges against Passo. (Ex. 4 at 23) 

In 2000, Passo urged Local 631 Trustee James Wilkerson 

("Wilkerson") to hire Incandella, whom Passo had known for many 

years. (Ex. 1 at 6; Ex. 2 at 17-18; Ex. 18 at 24-26, 35-36, 100, 

104-106, 115) Wilkerson refused. (Ex. 18 at 24-26, 100-101, 

115) Carlow Scalf ("Scalf"), then Executive Assistant to the 

General President, based on Passo's request, ordered Wilkerson to 

hire Incandella. (Ex. 18 at 24-25, 100-101, 106; 115; Ex. 19 at 

141) On September 5, 2000, Wilkerson hired Incandella as an 

organizer. (Ex. 1 at 6;; Ex. 2 at 9-10, 48-49; Ex. 18 at 24-25, 

100-101, 106, 115; Ex. 19 at 140-141; Ex. 27) After Wilkerson 

terminated another business agent at Scalf's direction, 

Incandella became a Local 631 business agent effective 

approximately September 17, 2000. (Ex. 2 at 9-10; Ex. 18 at 24-

26, 100-102; Ex. 27) In 2004, Incandella's salary was $65,740. 

(Ex. 28) 

In August 2005, Burke fired Incandella after Incandella 

announced that he would run against Burke in the December 2005 

Local 631 election. (Ex. 1 at 7-8; Ex. 29 at 134-135;) After 

being fired by Burke, Incandella became a driver for Roadway 

Express in Las Vegas. (Ex. 1 at 10-11, Ex. 4 at 67) 
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B. Dane Passo 

On January 4, 1999, Passo, a member of Local 705 in Chicago, 

was hired as a member of the Hoffa transition team. (Ex. 5 at 4-

6, 20, 23-24; Ex. 30) By March 1999, General President Hoffa 

appointed Passo as his Special Assistant and an International 

Representative. (Ex. 5 at 23-24) Passo held the Special 

Assistant position until October 1, 2000. (Ex.5 at 24-25, 47-48) 

In November 1999, Hoffa appointed Passo to be one of his four 

Personal Representatives to Local 631 in Las Vegas, Nevada. (Ex. 

5 at 113-114; Ex. 31) 

C. Dane Passo's Permanent Bar 

On May 25, 2001, the IBT filed IRB-recommended charges 

against Passo and William T. Hogan, Jr. ("Hogan"), International 

Representative, President and Principal Officer of Joint Council 

25, Vice-President of Local 179 and Political and Organizing 

Director of Local 714 for colluding with Richard Simon ("Simon"), 

the CEO of United Service Companies, an employer, to harm IBT 

members. (Exs. 32-33) As part of this scheme, which was to the 

detriment of IBT Local 631 in Las Vegas and its members, Passo 

and Hogan attempted to cause Local 631 officials to enter into a 

substandard agreement with Simon's company. (Ex. 32 at 68-96, 

102-112, 135-138, 14 0-146; 172-190) 

After a hearing, on May 29, 2002, the IRB issued a decision 

finding that the charges against Passo and Hogan were proven. 
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(Ex. 34) As of that date, the IRB permanently barred Passo and 

Hogan from the IBT. (Ex. 34) 

In an effort to ensure compliance with the Consent Order, by 

facsimile dated May 31, 2002, the IBT notified all affiliates, 

including all Locals, Joint Councils, Trade Conferences, State 

Conferences and Teamsters Canada, of the IRB's decision 

concerning Passo and Hogan. (Ex. 35) The alert from the IBT 

General Secretary-Treasurer C. Thomas Keegel and former General 

Counsel Patrick J. Szymanski, stated: 

On May 29, 2002, the Independent Review Board ("IRB") 
issued an Opinion and Decision in which it 
permanently barred William T. Hogan, Jr. and Dane 
Passo "from holding membership in or any position 
with the IBT or any IBT-affiliated entity." . . . 
Under the IRB Rules approved by the United States 
District Court, this decision is immediately 
effective. Unless the United States District Court 
issues a stay of this decision, it will continue in 
effect during the pendency of any review by the 
Court. 

The Consent Decree prohibits any Teamster member or 
officer from "knowingly associating" with anyone who 
is permanently barred from the Union pursuant to an 
IRB decision. This prohibition applies to Mr. Hogan 
and Mr. Passo and not only prohibits contact that 
concerns Union affairs, but also prohibits purposeful 
social contact with Mr. Hogan and Mr. Passo, even 
though that contact is completely unrelated to Union 
affairs. Teamster members have themselves been 
barred from the Union for having purposeful contact 
with individuals who have been barred from the Union. 
(Ex. 35) 

In addition, the IRB's decision barring Passo and Hogan from 

the IBT was reported in the September/October 2002 Teamster 

magazine. (Ex. 36) The magazine was mailed to all members, 
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including Incandella. (Ex. 4 at 26) 

On August 22, 2003, United States District Court Judge 

Loretta A. Preska ("Preska") issued a decision affirming the 

IRB's decision regarding Passo and Hogan. (Ex. 37) Judge 

Preska's decision was printed in its entirety in the November-

December 2003 Teamster magazine. (Ex. 38) A day or two after it 

was issued, Burke provided a copy of "the final decision . . . . 

from the judge" affirming the decision barring Passo from the IBT 

to Local 631's staff and business agents, including Incandella. 

(Ex. 29 at 136, 138-139) 

On September 23, 2004, the United States Court of Appeals 

for the Second Circuit affirmed the District Court decision 

concerning Passo and Hogan. (Ex. 39) This decision was reported 

in the December 2004-January 2005 issue of the Teamster magazine. 

(Ex. 40) 

D. Incandella's Prohibited Association with Passo 

1. Incandella's Admissions to Other Local 631 Officer 
and Business Agents Regarding his Prohibited 
Contacts with Passo 

Three Local 631 employees, including then Secretary-

Treasurer Burke, Local 631 Business Agent King, and Business 

Agent Goodall, each testified that Incandella disclosed to them 

that he continued to have contact with Passo after Passo was 

permanently barred from the IBT. (Ex. 29 at 135-141/ Ex. 41 at 

35-39, Ex. 42 at 77-78) Burke testified under oath that as early 
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as 2003, Incandella, while a business agent under Burke's 

supervision, told Burke that he maintained continuous contact 

with Passo after he had been barred from the IBT. (Ex. 29 at 135-

139) Burke gave a copy of the "final decision from the Judge" 

regarding Passo to Incandella as well as other local employees. 

(Ex. 29 at 136, 138) Incandella told Burke in 2003 and 2004, he 

continued to have contact with Passo. (Ex. 29 at 137-141) 

Incandella told Burke "on many occasions that he's [Incandella] 

in constant contact with Dane Passo." (Ex. 29 at 136) Burke 

warned him, "I said, xThis guy's been kicked out of the union.'" 

(Ex. 29 at 136, 140-141) Incandella told Burke that he was using 

a "phone card" to call Passo. (Ex. 29 at 140-141) Burke told 

Incandella "you're jeopardizing your career in the Teamsters 

union if you continue to talk to this individual [Passo]." (Ex. 

29 at 136) Burke knew Incandella also told other business agents 

that he was in contact with Passo after Passo was permanently 

barred. (Ex. 29 at 142-143) 

Local 631 Business Agent Goodall testified that Incandella 

told Goodall that he was in contact with Passo after Passo had 

been permanently barred from the IBT. (Ex. 41 at 35-39) Goodall 

testified that Incandella told him he sometimes used his cellular 

telephone to contact Passo and he also used e-mail to contact 

Passo. (Ex. 41 at 36-38) Incandella told Goodall he was in 
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contact with Passo "every day". (Ex. 41 at 35-36)3 

Local 631 Business Agent King testified that Incandella told 

King that he was in contact with Passo after Passo had been 

permanently barred from the IBT. (Ex. 42 at 77-78) King 

testified that Incandella stated he was in contact with Passo 

"more or less on a regular basis from the time he [Passo] was 

removed until that time that the last hearing he [Passo] had 

where it was upheld." (Ex. 42 at 77-78) 

Under oath, Incandella denied he was in contact with Passo. 

(Ex. 1 at 34-35; Ex. 4 at 29) He also denied that he told anyone 

at the Local that he maintained contact with Passo after Passo 

was barred. (Ex. 4 at 30-31) Telephone company records 

corroborated the three Local 631 employees' testimony. (Exs. 43-

46; Exs. 65-66, Ex. 68) These records reflected over two 

thousand contacts between Passo and Incandella's union cell 

phone. (Exs. 43-44) 

2. Passo's Cellular Telephone -(708)-516-6189 

After Passo was barred on May 31, 2002, Incandella's 

telephone records for his home telephone, his Local 631 union 

cellular phone and his personal cellular telephone showed 

3 During his October 25, 2005, deposition, Goodall testified that Incandella 
told him that he had "'just talked to Dane [Passo], and things are going this 
way or things are going that way'. It was just that he [Incandella] was 
constantly talking about the guy [Passo]" (Ex. 41 at 36-37). Goodall 
testified that in April or May 2005, Incandella told Goodall that he had 
"talked to him [Passo] last week" and that Passo was "going to get off this 
charge, and we're going to be running this local again and things are going to 
change". (Ex. 41 at 35-36, 38-39) 
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telephone calls and direct connect calls to cellular phone (708) 

516-6189 from August 2003 to December 2005. (Exs. 44-46) In 

addition, telephone records from cellular phone number (708) 516-

6189 reflect telephone calls and direct connect calls to 

Incandella's home telephone, Incandella's Local 631 union 

cellular phone and Incandella's personal cell from July 2003 to 

August 2005. (Ex. 43; Exs. 65-66; Ex. 68) 

a. Nextel Records 

Cynthia M. Giuliano ("Giuliano") is Passo's wife. (Ex. 4 

at 57-58; Ex. 47; Ex. 48) From August 2002 to August 2004, 

Nextel records for (708) 516-6189 listed "Cynthia M. Giuliano" as 

the account holder and "Dane" as the user of the telephone. (Ex. 

47)4 From September 2004 to December 2005, the Nextel records 

for 708-516-6189 listed "Cynthia Passo" as the account holder and 

"Dane" as the user of the telephone. (Ex. 47) 

The Nextel records for the period between August 2002 and 

July 2003 for cellular telephone number (708) 516-6189, reflected 

the billing address was: 6144 Gage Ave., Apt. 27, Rosemont, IL 

60018. (Ex. 47) Property records from Kane County, Illinois 

reflected that both Passo and Giuliano resided at that address 

during this period. (Ex. 48) From August 2003 to December 2005, 

the billing address for the cellular telephone number was changed 

to: 333 Robin Glenn Lane, South Elgin, IL 60177. (Ex. 47) Kane 

4 Telephone records for this number were obtained by subpoena from Nextel 
Communications. (Ex. 57) 
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County mortgage records showed that Passo and his wife, Cynthia 

Passo nee Giuliano, purchased this home and had it recorded in 

March 2003. (Ex. 48) 

b. Joyce Kirk Called Passo Using His Telephone Number 
(708) 516-6189 

In May 2005, Joyce Kirk ("Kirk"), owner of Physician 

Connections, and an agent for providers of services to certain 

Teamster union health and welfare funds, contacted Burke and told 

him that Passo had informed Kirk that Incandella, a Local 631 

member, would later contact her to set up a meeting. (Ex. 49 at 

5 & 29-30; Ex. 50) After Burke was charged by the IBT, Kirk 

called Burke and offered to supply Burke with copies of her phone 

records to show her contacts with both Incandella and Passo. 

(Ex. 50) After receiving and reviewing Kirk's cell phone 

records, in March 2006, Burke asked Kirk for Passo's cellular 

telephone number. (Ex. 50) Kirk informed Burke that Passo's 

number was (708) 516-6189. (Ex. 50)6 Incandella testified that 

Kirk knew Passo and Incandella. (Ex. 4 at 41-42, 48) 

c. Contact between William T. Hogan, Jr. and Passo 
Using Cellular Telephone Number (708) 516-6189 

5 In an article in the Chicago Sun-Times on January 18, 2004, it stated Cindy 
and Dane Passo purchased a new townhouse at Robin Glen, a development in South 
Elgin. According to the article, Giuliano and Passo purchased their home 
because it was close to a pizzeria, Pizza Cuchina, which they owned. (Ex. 71) 

6 On March 14, 2006, at Burke's request, the Chief Investigator held a phone 
conference with Burke in order for Burke to provide additional information he 
had regarding prohibited contacts between Incandella and Passo. Subsequent to 
the telephone conference in which Burke's attorneys participated, Burke 
provided the Chief Investigator with copies of Kirk's phone bills from June 
2005 through January 2006. (Ex. 50; Ex. 69) 
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As discussed above, Hogan and Passo were both charged in the 

scheme to benefit a company where Hogan's brother worked to the 

detriment of Local 631 and its members. (Ex. 32) During the IRB 

hearing on the charges, Hogan testified that Passo was "like 

another son" to him. Hogan and Passo were "very close" and Hogan 

also testified that he and Passo "talked all the time." (Ex. 51 

at 313) 

Additional evidence that cellular telephone number(708) 516-

6189 was Passo's is that records reflected between August 20, 

2002 and June 27, 2004, 107 calls from Hogan's number, (312) 446-

6290 to cell phone (708) 516-6189.7 (Exs. 52-53, Ex. 54 at 11-

13, 23-25; Ex. 55) In addition, from August 6, 2002 to December 

2005, that number called Hogan's cell phone approximately 264 

times. (Ex. 56; Ex.70) 

In addition, both Hogan's and Passo's Nextel cellular phones 

had direct connect numbers which allowed them to communicate 

directly with each other.8 There were approximately 16 direct 

7 Hogan's cellular number, 312-446-6290 was established through subscriber 
information obtained by subpoena and by testimony provided by his son, James 
A. Hogan. (Ex. 54 at 11, 13, 23-25; Ex. 55) 

8 The Nextel Direct Connect works like a walkie-talkie from coast to coast. 
(Ex. 58) The first 3- number group in a Direct Connect call number operates 
like an area code. (Ex. 58) The second group of the direct connect number is 
similar to an exchange in a landline and the last group of digits reflects the 
Nextel user's member number. (Ex. 58) How this works is that a member can 
store the direct connect numbers on their Nextel phone and when they are ready 
to contact the person, the user has to highlight the contact on the screen and 
then "press the direct connect button and the phone dials the appropriate 
number". (Ex. 58 at. 2) The person who is speaking has to hold down the 
direct connect button. (Ex. 58 at 3) The user then finishes speaking and 
then releases the button before the other person can respond. A Nextel user 
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connect calls from 111 *38 * 15990, the direct connect number of 

Passo's (708) 516-6189 cell phone, to Hogan's direct connect 

number of 111 *31 *738.9 (Ex. 43, Ex. 54 at 24-25) These calls 

were made between January 23, 2004 and November 25, 2005. (Ex. 

43) 

3. Incandella's Contacts with Passo 

Several times a day from August 2003 through August 2005, 

Passo and Incandella used the direct connect feature of their 

cell phones to contact one another. (Exs. 43-44; Ex. 59; Ex. 61) 

According to Passo's cell phone records, during that period Passo 

made 1,034 direct connect calls to Incandella's union cell phone. 

(Ex. 43; Ex. 59) 10 These 1, 034 direct connect calls lasted 2,221 

usually gets a call alert such as a chirp, which alerts them that they have a 
direct connect call. (Ex. 58) Whoever pushes the talk Direct Connect call, is 
the speaker. (Ex. 58) 

Date Time Duration 
1/23/04 2:48 pm 3 .50 
1/23/04 2:50 pm 1 . 06 
1/23/04 2:53 pm 2 06 
1/23/04 2:54 pm 3 06 
1/23/04 2:56 pm 2 24 
7/9/04 11:48 am 2 26 
7/9/04 11:49 am 4 38 
7/9/04 11:52 am 34 
10/4/04 10:52 pm 1. 12 
11/24/05 8:51 pm 30 
11/24/05 8:51 pm . 16 
11/24/05 8:52 pm 1. 38 
11/24/05 8:53 pm 2. 38 
11/24/05 10:22 pm . 36 
11/24/05 10:29 pm 4. 00 
11/25/05 2:01 pm 13. 16 

Six of these direct connect calls occurred on November 24, 2005, which was 
Thanksgiving Day. (Ex. 43) 

10 Incandella testified the direct connect number on his Local 631 cell phone 
was 122 * 41265 *11. (Ex. 4 at 14) The records for Passo's cell phone 
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minutes. (Ex. 59) Approximately 47% or 488 of these calls 

occurred during the union workday. (Ex. 43; Ex. 60)11 The 

records for Incandella's union cell phone, obtained from Nextel 

Communications, also reflected that from August 2003 to August 

2005, he made approximately 954 direct connect calls to Passo. 

(Ex. 44; Ex. 61) The 954 calls were for 1,715 minutes. (Ex. 61) 

Incandella made approximately 55% or 527 of these calls to Passo 

during the union workday. (Ex. 44; Exs. 61-62) In August 2005, 

after Incandella had been fired and returned his Local 631 union 

cell to the Local, Incandella's and Passo's phone records reflect 

that all direct connect calls between Incandella and Passo ceased 

during this period. (Ex. 4 at 93-94; Ex. 43; Ex.44) 

During his June 5, 2006 sworn examination, Incandella 

asserted that he never used the direct connect feature of his 

union cell phone to contact Passo. (Ex. 4 at 79-82) Incandella 

claimed that the only time he used the direct connect feature of 

his union phone was when he contacted other business agents. 

(Ex. 4 at 14, 18)12 When he was employed at Local 631, 

records for Passo's cell (708) 516-6189, showed that the direct connect number 
for that phone was 111 * 38 * 15990. (Ex. 4 at 79: Ex. 43) 

11 According to Local 631, Secretary-Treasurer Burke, the normal working 
hours for business agents was from 9:00 am to 5:00 pm. (Ex. 29 at 59; Ex. 42 
at 11) 

12 Incandella explained that to operate the direct connect feature of his 
union cell phone, he had to program an individual's direct connect number, and 
when he clicked on the name on the screen and pushed the direct connect 
button, he was able to have walkie talkie conversations with other Nextel 
users. (Ex. 4 at 14-15) 

14 



Incandella examined his Local cell phone bills and never saw any 

direct connect calls charged on his Local cell phone bill. (Ex. 

4 at 122)13 During his June 5, 2006 sworn examination, 

Incandella was shown Passo's phone records which showed 

approximately 1,034 direct connect calls from Passo's cell phone 

to Incandella's union cell. (Ex. 4 at 79-95) After examining 

these calls, the only explanation Incandella offered was to claim 

that someone must have cloned Giuliano's phone. (Ex. 4 at 121) 

Incandella acknowledged that he never lost his union cell phone 

or gave it to anyone for any extended period of time. (Ex. 4 at 

16-17) 

Incandella's home telephone records showed that subsequent 

to Passo's permanent bar from the IBT, Incandella called Passo's 

cellular phone, (708) 516-6189 on approximately nine occasions 

between January 24, 2005 and March 17, 2005. (Ex. 45) 14 

13 In response to the Chief Investigator's records request dated March 23, 
2006, Local 631 sent copies of the Local's cell phone bills. (Ex. 63) The 
cellular telephone bills Local 631 supplied showed only summaries of each 
individual's name and phone number. (Ex. 64) (The Local 631 records did not 
provide detailed call history or direct connect call history. In contrast to 
these summary bills, the Chief Investigator obtained by subpoena, records from 
Nextel for Incandella's Local union cell phone which contained detailed 
history of incoming calls and direct connect calls. (Ex. 44; Ex. 72) 

14 According to available records, Incandella called Passo's cell phone from 
Incandella's home telephone on the following dates and times: 

Number Called Date Time Length 
708-516-6189 1/24/05 2:18 PM 27 min 
708-516-6189 2/25/05 7: 54 PM 4 0 min 
708-516-6189 3/6/05 7:30 pm 1 min 
708-516-6189 3/12/05 6: 00 PM 16 min 
708-516-6189 3/12/05 6:16 PM 23 min. 
708-516-6189 3/14/05 7: 09 pm 1 min 
708-516-6189 3/16/05 6: 55 pm 1 min 
708-516-6189 3/17/05 6: 13 AM 18 min. 
708-516-6189 3/17/05 7: 03 AM 16 min. 
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Furthermore, after Incandella was fired from Local 631, on 

August 22, 2005, he obtained a T-Mobile cell phone number 702-

326-3288. (Ex. 4 at 10-11) Between August 23, 2005 and December 

16, 2005, there were eleven calls from Incandella's personal cell 

phone to Passo's cellular number. (Ex. 46) 15 These phone calls 

ranged from one minute to twenty minutes. The day after 

Incandella obtained his new T-Mobile cell phone number, 

Incandella called Passo on three occasions. (Ex. 46) One call 

was at 7:48 am and lasted 20 minutes. (Ex. 46). 

In addition to the numerous direct connect calls described 

above, Passo made at least three calls to Incandella's home 

telephone numbers. (Ex. 4 at 8, 17; Ex. 65) lb Passo also made 

(Ex. 4 at 50-54; Ex. 45) 

15 The following are calls from Incandella's personal cell to Passo's 
cellular phone, (708) 516-6189: 

Number Called Date Time Length 
708-516--6189 8/23/05 7:44 am 1 min 
708-516--6189 8/23/05 7:48 am 20 min 
708-516--6189 8/23/05 9:49 am 2 min 
708-516--6189 8/26/05 3:32 pm 15 min 
708-516-•6189 8/30/05 11:00 am 1 min 
708-516- 6189 9/13/05 11:17 am 1 min 
708-516- 6189 9/13/05 7:40 pm 1 min 
708-516-6189 9/14/05 8:13 am 1 min 
708-516-6189 9/15/05 8:55 am 1 min 
708-516-6189 9/16/05 5:18 pm 1 min 
708-516-6189 12/16/05 9:30 pm 1 min 

(Ex. 46; Ex. 4 at 95-101) 

16 According to available records, Passo called Incandella's old home 
telephone number of (702) 260-9056 at his old address in Henderson, NV and 
Incandella's new home telephone number at (702) 651-9056 at his current 
address in Las Vegas, NV. (Ex. 4 at 9, 46-47; 58-60; Ex. 65) 

Number Called 
702-260-9056 
702-651-9056 
702-651-9056 

Date 
7/12/02 
3/17/05 
3/17/05 

Time 
9:56 pm 
8:03 am 
9:02 am 

Length 
39 
2 
1 
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three calls to Incandella's Local 631 cellular telephone, which 

Incandella had from January 1, 2002 to August 22, 2005. (Ex. 4 

at 11-13; Exs. 66-67)17 In addition, Passo made five calls to 

Incandella's personal cellular telephone. (Ex. 68)18 

4. Incandella's and Passo's Contact with Joyce Kirk 

Burke testified that Kirk told him that Passo had contacted 

her and informed her that Incandella would call her. (Ex. 50) 19 

Subsequently, Kirk informed Burke that Incandella had contacted 

her and they met. (Ex. 50) According to Loyd Kirk ("L. Kirk"), 

a Local 63 Business Agent and Kirk's husband, his wife asked him 

17 Passo contacted Incandella on his Local 631 cell phone on the following 
dates: 

(Ex. 

Number Called 
702-591-4133 
702-591-4133 
702-591-4133 

4 at 11, 68-72; Ex. 66) 

Date 
6/21/04 
2/17/05 
5/6/05 

Time 
10:21 pm 
9:55 am 
11:50 pm 

Length 
1 
1 
1 

18 Passo called Incandella's personal T-Mobile cellular telephone on the 
following dates and times: 

Number Called 
702-326-3288 
702-326-3288 
702-326-3288 
702-326-3288 
702-326-3288 

Date 
8/25/05 
8/25/05 
8/30/05 
9/08/05 
9/23/05 

Time 
11:25 AM 
12:05 PM 
1:24 PM 
3:55 PM 
6:38 pm 

Length 
3 8 min 
3 min 
14 min 
53 min 
3 9 min 

(Ex. 4 at 62-68; Ex. 68] 

19 Kirk called Incandella prior to their May 11, 2005 meeting. On May 9, 
2005 at approximately 11:04 pm, Kirk's cell phone records showed a two minute 
call to Incandella. (Ex. 69) On May 10, 2005, Kirk also called Incandella at 
11:27 am. Kirk's cell phone records also showed calls to Burke prior to Kirk's 
meeting with Incandella on May 11, 2005 on the following date: May 10, 2005 at 
7:29 am, 7:51 am and 10:37 pm. (Ex. 69) Following Kirk's meeting with 
Incandella, Kirk's cell phone records showed that she contacted Burke after 
her meeting with Incandella. (Ex. 69) Kirk called Burke twice on May 11, 
2005 at approximately 5:18 pm and 5:21 pm, where she had a 26 minute 
conversation with him. (Ex. 69) 
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to be present at her meeting with Incandella. (Ex. 49 at 38)20 

L. Kirk testified that he and his wife met with Incandella for 

lunch on May 11, 2005 in Las Vegas. (Ex. 49 at 37-39) 

Kirk and Incandella both called Passo prior to and after 

Kirk's and Incandella's May 11, 2005 meeting. Kirk's cell phone 

records reflected that she called Passo's cell approximately six 

times between May 5 and May 9, 2005. (Ex. 69) On May 10, 2005, 

the day prior to Incandella's and Kirk's meeting, Incandella made 

11 direct connect calls to Passo. (Ex. 44; Ex. 61) On the day 

of Kirk's meeting with Incandella, Kirk called Passo's cell and 

had an 11 minute conversation at 11:01 am. (Ex. 69) On May 11, 

2005, Incandella made three direct connect calls to Passo. (Ex. 

Ex. 44; Ex. 61) In addition, following Incandella's meeting with 

Kirk, Incandella received eight direct connect calls from Passo 

between 6:43 pm to 6:54 pm. (Ex. 43)21 

Incandella testified that he first met Kirk several years 

ago, either through Passo, or IBT officials John Kikes or Kevin 

Moore. (Ex. 4 at 34-35) According to Incandella, Kirk called 

him in May 2005 and asked him to have lunch with her when she 

20 In approximately August 2005, Burke obtained the services of L. Kirk on a 
loan basis from Local 63 to replace Incandella as the Freight Business Agent. 
L. Kirk's salary is shared by Local 63 and Local 631. (Ex. 49 at 13-19; 
Ex.67) 

21 Kirk's cell phone records showed that on May 12, 2005, when Kirk met with 
Burke to discuss what had transpired at her May 11, 2005 meeting with 
Incandella, Kirk called Passo on his cell phone on that day. (Ex. 69) L. 
Kirk testified that he and his wife met with Burke on May 12, 2005. (Ex. 49 
at 43) Kirk's cell phone records indicated that Kirk called Passo three times 
on May 12, 2005 at 8:31 am, 9:53 am, and 1:02 pm. (Ex. 69) 
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learned that Incandella was running for Secretary-Treasurer of 

Local 631. (Ex. 4 at 35-36) Incandella testified that Kirk, an 

insurance provider to Locals and Health and Welfare funds set up 

this meeting to solicit Incandella's business should he win the 

Local 631 election. (Ex. 4 at 36-39) Following the meeting with 

Kirk, Incandella testified that he received calls from Kirk, 

almost every week or every other week before the Local 631 

election was held in December 2005. (Ex. 4 at 39, 44-45, 60) 

E. Incandella's Knowledge of Passo's Bar 

In October 2001, Incandella attended the IRB hearing on the 

charges against Hogan and Passo. (Ex. 4 at 23) As a result of 

the IRB's decision, Passo was permanently barred from the IBT on 

May 29, 2002. (Ex. 34) Incandella admitted that he knew Passo 

was barred as of May 2002, such that Incandella was required to 

cease all contact with Passo (Ex. 4 at 25-26, 29) Incandella 

claimed he did not have any contact with Passo after May 2002, 

the date when Passo was barred from the IBT. (Ex. 4 at 29) The 

evidence established that Incandella did have such contact, 

a. Incandella's Defense 

Incandella asserted that he has had no contact with Passo 

after Passo was barred as of May 31, 2002. (Ex. 1 at 34-35, Ex. 

4 at 23, 29) In addition, Incandella claimed that after Passo 

was permanently barred, he never called Passo and Passo never 
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called him. (Ex. 4 at 29/ 50-55/58-60) 

Incandella explained any evidence of contact as actually 

being between his wife, Monica Incandella ("M. Incandella")and 

Passo's girlfriend, Giuliano. (Ex. 4 at 34, 50-60) 22 Incandell 

testified that he knew that Giuliano and his wife called each 

other. (Ex. 4 at 6, 50-51, 75) 

Incandella originally testified that his wife was the one 

who received phone calls from Giuliano. (Ex. 4 at 34, 75) 

Incandella initially stated that he was not familiar with Passo' 

cellular number (708) 516-6189. (Ex. 4 at 45-46) Incandella 

subsequently testified that this was Giuliano's number. (Ex. 4 

at 45-46, 54) Incandella initially testified that he did not 

recall if he ever received calls from Giuliano on his Local 631 

work cell phone, (702) 591-4133. (Ex. 4 at 61, 68) Incandella 

was shown records of four calls made from Passo's cellular 

telephone between June 21, 2004 and May 6, 2005 to Incandella's 

work cell phone. (Ex. 4 at 69-72; Ex. 66) Incandella testified 

that he did not believe he ever received calls on his union cell 

phone or messages from Giuliano on his union cell phone. (Ex. 4 

at 72) To explain these short calls to his union cell, 

Incandella stated the calls were probably from Giuliano, telling 

Incandella to call Giuliano later. (Ex. 4 at 71) 

Incandella testified he recalled only one instance where he 

22 Incandella claimed that he did not know that Passo and Giuliano were 
married until he saw Passo's phone records and Giuliano's surname had been 



h.ad received a call from Giuliano on his personal cell but that 

h.e could not recall Giuliano's number. (Ex. 4 at 61-62; Ex. 68) 

According to Incandella, the one conversation he had with 

Giuliano lasted no longer than 20 minutes. (Ex. 4 at 61) After 

Incandella was shown the cell phone records for (708) 516-6189 

regarding the calls made from that number to Incandella's 

personal cell number, Incandella recalled that he had received 

the phone call from Giuliano on August 25, 2005 at 11:25 am, a 

call which lasted 38 minutes. (Ex. 4 at 62; Ex. 68) Incandella 

testified that he could not recall the substance of this 38 

minute conversation. (Ex. 4 at 62-63) According to Incandella, 

all he could remember about this conversation was that they 

exchanged pleasantries. (Ex. 4 at 62-63) Incandella testified 

that he only received this one call from Giuliano. (Ex. 4 at 61) 

Incandella was shown Passo's cellular records which showed an 

additional three calls made to his personal cell. (Ex. 4 at 62-

68; Ex. 68) These calls were between August 25, 2005 and 

September 23, 2005 and ranged from 3 minutes to 53 minutes. (Ex. 

4 at 63-67; Ex. 68) Incandella initially could not explain these 

calls to his personal cell. (Ex. 4 at 64-67) Incandella later 

claimed the additional calls were also from Giuliano, who was 

concerned over Incandella and Incandella's wife's separation. 

(Ex. 4 at 75-77) Incandella had no explanation for more than two 

changed to Cynthia "Passo". (Ex. 4 at 58; Ex. 47) 
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thousand direct connect calls except speculation that Giuliano's 

phone was cloned. (Ex. 4 at 121) 

IV. ANALYSIS 

The permanent injunction set forth in Paragraph E(10) of the 

March 14, 1989 Consent Order prohibits IBT members from knowingly-

associating with a member or associate of organized crime and 

"any person otherwise enjoined from participating in union 

affairs . . See, United States v. IBT ("Carey and Hamilton 

Discipline"), 22 F. Supp. 2d 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) aff'd, 247 F.3d 

370 (2d Cir. 2001) (associational bans imposed on the former IBT 

General President and the former Government Affairs Director had 

a basis in the IRB Rules and the Consent Order and were neither 

arbitrary nor capricious). Based upon the IRB's May 29, 2002 

decision permanently barring Passo from the IBT, Passo was 

"enjoined from participating in union affairs." 

In order to establish that an IBT member "knowingly 

associated" with a barred person, it must be proven that the 

contact was knowing and purposeful and not incidental or 

fleeting. See, United States v. IBT [Adelstein], 998 F.2d 120, 

125 (2d Cir. 1993); United States v. IBT [DiGirlamo], 19 F.3d 

816, 821 (2d Cir. 1994) cert, denied, 513 U.S. 873 (1994). 

Purposeful contact can be in a business or social setting and 

does not have to involve an illegal purpose. United States v. IBT 

[DiGirlamo], 824 F. Supp. 410, 414 (S.D.N.Y. 1993). 
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Incandella admitted his purposeful contact with Passo to 

Burke and two other Local employees. The records for 

Incandella's union cell phone alone fully corroborate these 

admissions. 

Incandella denied he had direct connect conversations with 

Passo. He was unaware that these types of contacts were 

reflected in the telephone records since he had examined the 

records to the subscriber and had not seen any. (Ex. 4 at 122) 

The numerous phone calls and direct connect calls between Passo 

and Incandella after Passo's permanent bar demonstrated that 

Incandella's contacts with Passo were purposeful and not 

incidental or fleeting. (Exs. 43-46, Exs. 65-66; Ex. 68) 

V. Proposed Charge 

Based upon the foregoing, it is recommended that Frank 

Incandella be charged as follows: 

While an IBT member and a business agent of Local 631, you 

brought reproach upon the IBT, violated your membership oath in 

violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 

7(b)(1) and (2) of the IBT Constitution and Paragraph E(10) of 

the March 14, 1989 Consent Order in United States v. 

International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.), 

to wit: 

Subsequent to Dane Passo's permanent bar from the IBT on May 
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29, 2002, you had knowing and purposeful contact with Passo as 

detailed above. 
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EXHIBITS TO THE CHARGE REPORT INVOLVING FRANK INCANDELLA 

Ex. 1 Sworn Examination of Frank Incandella dated September 
18, 2005 

Ex. 2 Sworn Examination of Frank Incandella dated January 30, 
2001 

Ex. 3 Frank Incandella's dues records 

Ex. 4 Sworn Examination of Frank Incandella dated June 5, 
2006 

Ex. 5 Sworn Examination of Dane Passo, dated February 2, 2001 

Ex. 6 Schedule Showing Meals between Dane Passo and Frank 
Incandella 

Ex. 7 Excerpts from Sworn Examination of Dane Passo dated 
February 9, 2001 

Ex. 8 Dane Passo Expense Report for May 2000 

Ex. 9 Dane Passo Credit Card Statement for May 2000 

Ex. 10 Dane Passo Expense Report for June 2000 

Ex. 11 Dane Passo Credit Card Statement for June 2000 

Ex. 12 Dane Passo Expense Report for September 2000 

Ex. 13 Dane Passo Credit Card Statement for September 2000 

Ex. 14 Dane Passo Expense Report for October 2000 

Ex. 15 Dane Passo Credit Card Statement for October 2000 

Ex. 16 Dane Passo Expense Report for November 2000 

Ex. 17 Dane Passo Credit Card Statement for November 2000 

Ex. 18 Excerpts from the Sworn Examination of James Wilkerson 
dated December 18, 2000 

Ex. 19 Excerpt from Carlow Scalf's Sworn Examination dated 
March 2, 2001 
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Ex. 20 Schedule of Telephone Calls between Dane Passo and 
Frank Incandella between June 3, 2000 and January 25, 
2001 (attached is Local 631 rooster listing Frank 
Incandella's telephone number) 

Ex. 21 Dane Passo's Cellular Telephone Records for Invoice 
dated June 6 to July 5, 2000 

Ex. 22 Dane Passo's Cellular Telephone Records for Invoice 
dated July 6 to August 5, 2000 

Ex. 23 Dane Passo's Cellular Telephone Records for Invoice 
dated September 6 to October 5, 2000 

Ex. 24 Dane Passo's Cellular Telephone Records for Invoice 
dated October 6 to November 5, 2000 

Ex. 25 Dane Passo's Cellular Telephone Records for Invoice 
dated November 6 to December 5, 2000 

Ex. 26 Dane Passo's Cellular Telephone Records for Invoice 
dated January 6 to February 5, 2001 

Ex. 27 Local 631 Record dated November 28, 2000 Showing the 
Hiring of Frank Incandella 

Ex. 28 Form LM-2 of Local 631 for 2004 

Ex. 29 Sworn Examination of Edmund Burke dated October 26, 
2005 

Ex. 30 Dane Passo's Personnel Records 

Ex. 31 IBT Appointment of Dane Passo as Personal 
Representative of Local 631 dated November 5, 1999 

Ex. 32 IRB Charge Report regarding Dane Passo and William T. 
Hogan, Jr. dated May 23, 2001 

Ex. 33 IBT letter filing IRB referred charges on William T. 
Hogan, Jr. and Dane Passo dated May 25, 2001 

Ex. 34 Application 102 of the IRB regarding Dane Passo and 
William T. Hogan, Jr. dated May 29, 2002 

Ex. 35 Facsimile Message dated May 31, 2002 to All 
IBT Affiliates 
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Ex. 36 Excerpt from the Teamster Magazine dated September-
October 2002 

Ex. 37 Memorandum and Order of United States District Court 
Judge Loretta A. Preska dated August 22, 2003 

Ex. 38 Excerpt from the Teamster Magazine dated November-
December 2003 

Ex. 39 Summary Order of United States Court of Appeals for the 
Second Circuit dated September 23, 2004 

Ex. 40 Excerpt from the Teamster Magazine dated December 2004-
January 2005 

Ex. 41 Sworn Examination of Michael Goodall dated 
October 25, 2005 

Ex. 42 Sworn Examination of Wayne King dated October 25, 2005 

Ex. 43 Nextel records showing direct connect calls from Dane 
Passo's Cellular Phone to Incandella and William T. 
Hogan, Jr. 

Ex. 44 Nextel Records showing direct connect calls 
from Frank Incandella's Union cell phone to Dane Passo 

Ex. 45 MCI Records for Frank Incandella's Home Telephone (702) 
651-9056, showing calls to Passo at (708) 516-6189 

Ex. 46 T-Mobile Records for Frank Incandella's Personal 
Cellular Telephone (702) 326-3288, showing calls to 
Dane Passo at (708) 516-6189 

Ex. 47 Nextel records indicating subscriber information for 
Cynthia M. Giuliano, Cynthia M. Passo (Bills included 
for statement dates as follows: August 24, 2002; July 
13, 2003; August 13, 2003; August 13, 2004; September 
13, 2004; December 12, 2005) 

Ex. 4 8 Property Records from Kane County on Cynthia and Dane 
Passo 

Ex. 49 Sworn Examination of Loyd Kirk dated June 5, 2006 

Ex. 50 Memo from Special Investigator Raymond A. Wren dated 
March 14, 2006 
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Ex. 51 Excerpts from IRB Hearing Transcript on Dane Passo 
dated October 17, 2001 

Ex. 52 Nextel records showing calls from William T. 
Hogan, Jr. at (312) 446-6290 to Dane Passo at 
(708) 516-6189 

Ex. 53 Schedule showing calls from William T. Hogan, Jr. to 
Dane Passo 

Ex. 54 Sworn Examination of James A. Hogan dated October 27, 
2004 

Ex. 55 Subscriber information of (312) 446-6290 from Nextel 

Ex. 56 Nextel records showing calls from Dane Passo 
(708) 516-6189 to William T. Hogan at (312) 446-6290 

Ex. 57 United States District Court, Southern District of New 
York Subpoena for (708) 516-6189 

Ex. 58 Popular Mechanics article "Walkie - Talkie Coast to 
Coast" dated October 14, 2003 

Ex. 59 Schedule showing direct connect calls from Dane Passo 
to Frank Incandella 

Ex. 60 Schedule showing direct connect calls from Dane Passo 
to Frank Incandella, broken down into calls made on 
union time versus non-union time 

Ex. 61 Schedule showing direct connect calls from 
Frank Incandella's union cell to Dane Passo 

Ex. 62 Schedule showing direct connect calls from Frank 
Incandella to Dane Passo, broken down into calls made 
on union time vs. non-union time. 

Ex. 63 Chief Investigator's Books and Records Request to Local 
631 dated March 23, 2006 

Ex. 64 Sample of a Local 631 Summaries of Cell Phones Provided 
during the March 23, 2006 Books and Records Request 
(Statement Date January 8, 2004) 

Ex. 65 Nextel Records showing Dane Passo's calls to 
Frank Incandella's Home Telephone Numbers: 
(702) 260-9056 and (702) 651-9056 
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Ex. 66 Nextel Records showing Dane Passo's calls to 
Incandella's Local 631 union cell, (702) 591-4133 

Ex. 67 Local 631 List of Cell Phones and Direct Connect 
Numbers for its Staff 

Ex. 68 Nextel Records showing Dane Passo's calls to Frank 
Incandella's Personal Cellular Number, (702) 326-3288 

Ex. 69 Joyce Kirk's Cell Phone Records Dated June 4, 2005 

Ex. 70 Schedule of calls from Dane Passo at (708) 516-6189 to 
William T. Hogan at (312) 446-6290 

Ex. 71 Article "Builder delivers for owners of Pizzeria" from 
Chicago Sun-Times dated January 18, 2004. 

Ex. 72 United States District Court, Southern District of New 
York Subpoena for (702) 591-4133 
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Chief Investigaror: 

Charles M. Carberrv, Ksq. 
17 Battery 1>Ut, Suite .vU 
New York, NV 10004 

Administrator: 
john J. Cron'm Jr. 

I N D E P E N D E N T R E V I E W B O A R D 
444 North Capitol Street, NW, Suite 528 

Washington, D C 20001 
(202) 434-8080 

Facsimile (202) 434-8084 
Corruption Hotline (800) C A L L IRB 

January 11, 2007 

Board Members: 
Benjamin R. Civilerti, Esq. 

Venable LLP 
575 7rh Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20004 
Joseph E. diGcnova, Esq. 

diGenova &.Tuens\ng, LLP 
1776 K Street, NW, Suite 737 

Washington, DC 20006 

William H.Webster, Esq. 
Milbank, Tweed, Hadlev & McCloy LLP 

1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20006 

James P. Hoffa, General President 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters 
25 Louisiana Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20001 

Re: Decision on Charges Against 
Local 631 Member, Frank Incanctella. 

Dear Mr. Hoffa: 
The Independent Review Board has reviewed your decision of 

October 12, 2006, as amended on October 20, 2006, in the above 
captioned matter, and finds the decision to be not inadequate. 

By: 

cc: Charles M. Carberry, Esq. 
Bradley T. Raymond, Esq. 
Teamsters Local 631 
John M. Masters, Esq. 
Frank Incandella 

Very truly yours, 

Members of 
Independent 

Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court , S.D.N. Y. 
United States -v- International Brotherhood ot'Teamsters 88 CIV. 4486 (LAP) 
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INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS 
JAMES P. HOFFA 
General President 

25 Louisiana Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20001 

C. THOMAS KEEGEL 
General Secretary-Treasurer 

202.624.6800 
www.teamster.org 

October 20, 2006 

Mr. John J. Cronin, Jr. 
Administrator 
Independent Review Board 
444 N. Capitol Street, N.W., Suite 528 
Washington, D.C. 20001 

Re: Frank Incandella 
Dear Mr. Cronin: 

In response to your correspondence of October 17, 2006, please be advised that it 
was, in fact, my intention that as part of the sanction imposed against Mr. Incandella that 
no IBT affiliated entity would make, and Mr. Incandella would not accept, any 
contributions by an IBT entity on his behalf to any IBT benefit funds. In this regard, the 
Panel's decision prohibits Mr. Incandella from receiving any "compensation" from any 
IBT affiliates, "including . . . benefit payments or contributions . . ., except for any vested 
benefits he may have previously earned under established benefit programs." 

For purposes of clarification, the Panel's decision is hereby amended to provide as 
follows: 

Brother Incandella is additionally prohibited from having any contributions 
made on his behalf to any IBT-affiliated benefit funds by any IBT-affiliated 
entities. 

Very truly yours, 

cc: Hearing Panel 
Roland Acevedo, Esq. 
Frank Incandella 
John Masters, Esq. 

http://www.teamster.org
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INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS 
J A M E S P. HGFFA 
Genera! President 

25 Louisiana Avenue, WW 
Washington, DC 20001 

C. THOMAS KEEGEL 
General Secretary-Treasurer 

Z02.524.6800 
www,teamster.org 

October 12, 2 0 0 6 

VIA UPS NEXT DAY AIR 
Mr. Frank Incandella 
12 Lock Haven Court 
Henderson, NV 89074-1542 

Re: Panel Report and Recommendations 
Dear Sir and Brother: 

You will find enclosed the Report and Recommendations of the Panel that 
conducted the hearings on the charges filed against you. I have had the opportunity to 
review the Panel's findings and conclusions, and hereby adopt them as my own. 

The Panel's recommendation is reissued as the decision of the Genera) President 
Fraternally yours, 

Irfmes P. Hoffa 
General President 

JPH/jlb 
Enclosure 

cc: Hearing Pane) 
Roland Acevedo, Esq. 
John Masters, Esq. 
Independent Review Board 
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Report and Recommendations Regarding 
Charges Against Frank Incandella 

Pursuant to your appointment, a hearing was convened before the 
undersigned Panel on September 8, 2006. The hearing pertained to charges 
brought against Local 631 member Frank Incandella. Brother Incandella is 
currently employed by Roadway Express as a driver. From approximately 
September of 2000 until August of 2005, he was employed as a Business Agent by 
Local 631. 

The charges against Brother Incandella are described in a report and referral 
issued by the Independent Review Board ("IRB") on July 17, 2006. They relate to 
activities occurring while Incandella was employed by Local 631 as a Business 
Agent. Specifically, the charges assert that after May 29, 2002, the date on which 
IRB permanently baned former IBT member Dane Passo, Incandella had knowing 
and purposeful contact with Passo. The General President accepted the IRB's 
referral and filed the charges on July 25, 2006. 

Roland R, Acevedo, Esq., attorney for the charging party, presented records 
and other evidence supporting the charges. Incandella was represented at the 
hearing by John M. Masters, Esq,, and had the opportunity to respond to all 
allegations against him. 

The Panel has reviewed the transcript of the hearing, and all documents 
submitted by the parties. In addition, it had the opportunity to evaluate the 
demeanor of Brother Incandella. Based on the foregoing, the following comprises 
the Panel's Report and Recommendations. 

The Charges 
Brother Incandella is accused of having brought reproach upon the IBT by 

violating his membership oath in violation of Article II, Section 2 (a) and Article 
XIX, section 7 (b)(1) and (2) of the IBT Constitution, as well as Paragraph E (10) 
of the Consent Decree. Specifically, he is charged with having had knowing and 
purposeful contact with Dane Passo, who was permanently barred from the IBT 
effective on May 29,2002. 

Passo was barred for colluding with an employer to harm IBT members. 
Specifically, Passo was found to have attempted, along with William T. Hogan, Jr., 
to cause Local 631 officials to enter into a substandard labor agreement, the effect 
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of which would have been to cause significant detriment to other IBT members 
who were covered by a "favored nations" provision in other labor agreements. 
Hogan was also barred permanently from the IBT as a result of his involvement in 
this scheme. Teamster officers, employees and members are, and since May 29, 
2002, have been, prohibited from associating with Passo and Hogan. 

The IRB's referral describes evidence that it alleges supports an inference 
that Incandella has had knowing contact with Passo since May 29, 2002. This 
evidence includes telephone records reflecting in excess of 2,000 telephone 
contacts between telephone numbers identified with Incandella and Passo between 
2003 and 2005. 

Preliminary Procedural Issues 
Brother Incandella's counsel raised two procedural objections at the hearing-

First, he objected to the composition of the Panel. Second, he objected to the 
introduction of the exhibits to the IRB's referral into the record before us. 

He contended that two members of the Panel should be disqualified because 
one is a Trustee on the IBT General Executive Board and another is an 
International Representative appointed by the General President. He insinuates 
that the General President is biased against him because he ran for office and 
Convention delegate in Local 631 on slates that were not committed to the General 
President, and that these two Panel members must also be biased against him 
because of their IBT positions. He cites no other evidence in support of his claims 
of disqualifying bias. 

Incandella does not assert that any member of the Panel is an "involved 
officer or member" under Article XIX, Section 1 (a) of the IBT Constitution. Nor 
does he cite any reasonable basis for suggesting that the General President or any 
Panel member is biased against him. His mere candidacy for Local Union office 
and for Convention delegate, without more, does not support a finding of bias. 
Panel Members Steger and Cuite are not, accordingly, disqualified from serving in 
this matter. [Mo objections were made regarding Panel Member Fischer,] 

In regard to the admissibility of exhibits to the IRB referral, including 
transcripts of testimony from various witnesses, Incandella's counsel contends that 
the evidence is hearsay and that Incandella has been deprived of the opportunity to 
cross examine the witnesses who provided it. This contention ignores well-
established judicial precedent holding that reliable hearsay evidence is admissible 
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in disciplinary hearings under the IBT Constitution and under the Consent Decree 
and that such evidence may, by itself, form the basis for disciplinary action. 

We also note that while Incandella's lawyer objected to the absence of 
various witnesses at the hearing, he made no attempt to procure their appearance, 
and made no attempt to seek the IBT's assistance in procuring their appearance. 
Thus, we reject counsel's assertion that sworn IRB testimony cannot be considered 
by this Panel unless the witnesses who provided it are presented for cross-
examination at the hearing. The absence of cross-examination of certain witnesses 
can be, and here has been, duly considered in evaluating the weight to be attributed 
to their testimony. 

The Evidence 
As indicated, the IRB referral cited a number of factors supporting its view 

that an inference should be drawn that Incandella has had prohibited contact with 
Passo after Passo was barred. They included the following; 

• Undisputed evidence that prior to the ERB's decision barring Passo 
from the Union, Incandella and Passo were in regular contact with 
each other. This contact started when both were members of Local 
705 in Chicago, and continued after both were assigned to Local 631 
in Las Vegas. When both worked at Local 631, they had contact, 
either in person or by phone, on essentially a daily basis, 

• Evidence that Incandella was hired by Local 631 as a result of Passo's 
recommendation and input. 

• Evidence that a woman who, among other things, is an agent for 
certain health care providers doing business with Teamster funds 
acted as an intermediary between Passo and Incandella while 
Incandella was employed as a Local 631 Business Agent. 

• Evidence that three Local 631 officials were told by Incandella at 
various times while he was serving as a Local 631 Business Agent 
thai he was in contact with Passo despite the fact that Passo was 
barred. 
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• Subpoenaed telephone records that reflect the following contacts 
between 2003 and 2005: 
1. Nine (9) telephone calls from Incandella's home telephone to a 

cell phone for which Passo's wife, Cynthia Giuliano or Cynthia 
Passo, is listed as the account holder and "Dane" is listed as the 
"user." 

2. Nine-hundred fifty-four (954) "direct connect" calls from 
Incandella's Local 631 cell phone and the cell phone for which 
"Dane" is listed as the 4<user." According to an analysis 
performed by the IRB, a significant proportion of these calls 
occurred during Incandella's working hours. 

3. Eleven (11) calls from Incandella's personal cell phone, which 
he obtained after he was fired by Local 631 in August of 2005, 
to the cell pthone for which "Dane" is listed as the "user." 

4. Three (3) calls from the cell phone for which 'Dane" is listed as 
the "user" to Incandella's home phone. 

5. One-thousand thirty-four (1,034) "direct connect" calls from the 
cell phone for which "Dane" is listed as the "user" to 
Incandella's Local 631 cell phone. Again, according to an 
analysis performed by IRB, a significant proportion of these 
calls occurred during Incandella's working hours. 

6. Three (3) regular calls from the cell phone for which "Dane" is 
listed as the "user" to Incandella's Local 631 cell phone. 

7. Seven (7) calls from the cell phone for which "Dane" is listed 
as the "user" to the personal cell phone Incandella obtained 
after he was fired by Local 631. 

• Concerning "Dane" being listed as the "user" of a cell phone for 
which Giuliano is the account holder, additional subpoenaed phone 
records that reflect that between 2002 and 2004 there were several 
hundred calls from a cell phone that has been identified as belonging 
to William T. Hogan, Jr., as well as from this "Hogan" cell phone to 
the "Dane" cell phone. 
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In addition to the foregoing, we note that during his sworn examination by 
the IRB, Incandella admitted he was aware of Passo's bar, but flatly denied having 
any contact with Passo after Passo was barred. He also denied ever telling anyone, 
in particular any Local 631 officials, that he was having contact with Passo after 
Passo was barred and denied having spoken with Passo using his Union cell phone 
after Passo was barred. He also suggested during his IRB examination that there 
may have been calls between his wife and Giuliano, but denied that he had 
received calls from Giuliano on his Union cell phone, He offered a vague and 
somewhat confusing suggestion that someone might have "cloned" Giuliano's cell 
phone. 

In his testimony before the Panel, Incandella changed his story dramatically 
and offered a different explanation for the thousands of telephone calls between his 
Union and personal cell phones and the cell phone for which "Dane" is identified 
as the "user " He now asserts that he was having an "emotional affair" with 
Giuliano, contemporaneous with marital difficulties he was experiencing, and that 
the extensive "direct connect" contacts reflected in the phone records actually 
reflect conversations he was having with her. He reiterated his contention that he 
has had no contact whatsoever with Passo since Passo was barred, but conceded 
that his testimony before the IRB was not the truth "all the way." He claimed he 
did not disclose his "emotional affair" with Giuliano in order to protect his wife, 
with whom he has since reconciled. 

Incandella's Defenses 
In addition to the procedural issues discussed previously, Incandella's 

defenses appear to boil down to the following: 
• There is no direct evidence that he had prohibited contact with Passo. 
• The charges against him are "politically motivated." 
• Charging him with knowing association with Passo constitutes an 

impermissible "expansion" of the Consent Decree, since it does not 
involve alleged contact with an organized crime member or associate. 

Da /ya * ̂ f o 
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Discussion 
The evidence overwhelmingly demonstrates that Brother Incandella has had 

knowing and purposeful contact with Passo since Passo was permanently barred 
from the IBT and that, in having this contact, he violated the IBT Constitution and 
the Consent Decree. We reach this conclusion mindful of the serious 
consequences of such a finding. In doing so, we flatly reject the suggestion by 
Incandella's counsel that contact with Passo should be permitted because Passo has 
not been found to have been a member or associate of organized crime. Passo has 
been permanently barred. Barred means barred. This means that members may 
not have knowing contact with him. Incandella admits he knew this. 

Although an inference of Incandella's improper contacts with Passo can be 
drawn from extensive circumstantial evidence of phone contacts, our conclusions 
here axe based to a large extent on credibility. We do not find Incandella's 
explanations, at the hearing before us or in his sworn testimony before the IRB, to 
be believable. We base this conclusion in part on Incandella's evasive and 
unpersuasive demeanor as a witness, as well as on the shifting of his story from 
what he said in sworn testimony before the IRB to the tales he rehearsed when he 
appeared before us. Not only is his claim to have used his Union cell phone to 
speak with Giuliano thousands of times in furtherance of a supposed "emotional 
affair*' unbelievable, his evasiveness during his cross examination by Mr. Acevedo 
confirms our belief that he is not telling the truth, and that in fact he was having 
extensive contact with Passo well knowing that Passo was permanently barred 
from the Union, and that this contact was prohibited. 

Indeed, we believe we are free to infer, from our decision to discredit 
Incandella's efforts to explain the thousands of "direct connect" communications 
between his Union cell phone and the cell phone for which "Dane" is listed as the 
"user" that Incandella was in fact improperly communicating with Dane Passo, as 
charged. This inference is bolstered by the extensive evidence gathered by the 
IRB, which confirms that Incandella was in almost constant telephone contact with 
Passo, used at times an intermediary to arrange contacts and contacted Passo 
through a cell phone that was also used by Hogan to contact Passo. There is, in 
this latter regard, not the slightest basis for suggesting that Hogan was 
communicating with Giuliano, as opposed to Passo, when he called the cell phone 
for which "Dane" is listed as user. 

In addition, in light of the extensive phone records reflecting literally 
thousands of contacts between Incandella and Passo, we find that the contacts were 
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anything but "fleeting or casual" The defenses urged by Incandella's lawyer are 
rejected. In addition to our view that there is sufficient evidence to conclude that 
Incandella had extensive, purposeful and knowing contact with Passo, we reject his 
lawyer's suggestion that the IRB's referral, the General President's acceptance of 
the referral and this Panel's actions were '"politically motivated," And, as 
indicated previously, we also reject the notion that prohibited knowing association 
violations must be confined to actual members and associates of organized crime. 

Accordingly, we find that the charge that Incandella had knowing and 
purposeful contact with Passo after Passo was barred from the Union by IRB has 
been proved. 

Recommended Penalty 
Cases involving a member's knowing and purposeful contact with a barred 

person present a number of extremely difficult considerations. Not the least of 
these is the fact that it is counterintuitive for a labor organization to contemplate 
expelling a long-term member when, in virtually every other context, the 
organization is committed to retaining existing members and admitting new ones. 
Nevertheless, we recognize that in cases involving improper contacts there is a 
need to ensure that the paramount objective of purging improper and corrupt 
influences from the Union is achieved. Here, and consistent with the "just cause" 
standard that is embedded in the Consent Decree, we must on this record conclude 
that the facts warrant Brother Incandella's permanent expulsion from the IBT. 

In reaching this conclusion, we have considered a variety of factors, 
including the following: 

1. The timing, nature, frequency and duration of the contacts; 
2. Who initiated the contacts and the circumstances under which they 

may have been reciprocated; 
3. The extent to which the bar was clearly communicated throughout the 

Union by the IRB and/or the International Union; 
4. The charged member's position in the Union and history of 

misconduct, if any; 
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5. Whether the charged member was truthful when confronted by the 
allegations of improper contacts; 

6. The nature and credibility of any explanations or defenses offered by 
the charged member; and 

7. Whether penalties short of permanent expulsion will likely deter 
future improper contacts by the charged member and/or others. 

Here, virtually all of these factors strongly militate in favor of Incandella's 
permanent expulsion from the Union. The contacts with Passo were extensive and 
included significant communications during Incandella's working hours. It does 
not appear that they were initiated by Passo more frequently than they were 
initiated by Incandella. Incandella clearly knew that the contacts were prohibited. 
His lack of candor and truthfulness when questioned about them, by the IRB and 
later before the Panel, raise significant concerns about whether a penalty less than 
permanent expulsion would be adequate to ensure that further improper contacts 
with Passo can be effectively deterred through penalties short of permanent 
expulsion. 

Accordingly, we recommend that Brother Incandella be permanently 
expelled from membership in Local 631 and the IBT effective immediately, and 
that he be immediately and permanently barred from holding office or accepting 
employment with the IBT or any IBT affiliate in any capacity. Consistent with the 
foregoing, we also recommend the following: 

1. That Brother Incandella be permanently barred from accepting any 
compensation from Local 631 or any IBT entity, including salary, 
severance pay, allowances, benefit payments or contributions, fees or 
other compensation of any kind, except for any vested benefits he may 
have previously earned under established benefit programs; 

2. That Brother Incandella be permanently barred from participating in 
any manner in any of the activities or affairs of Local 631 or any other 
IBT entity; and 

3. That Brother Incandella be permanently barred from communicating 
with any IBT officers, employees, or members regarding any matter. 
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ResptctMy submitted, 

Date -Fiscbw: (Chairman) 

DiXn John Stcger 

Daft John Quite 
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Respectfully submitted, 

Date etty Rose-Fischer (Chairman) 

Date 

Date Johft Cliitfi 
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Date 

Date 

Date 

Respectfully submitted, 

Betty Rose-Fischer (Chamaan) 

John Steger 
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